

72131-3

72131-3

FILED
CLERK OF COURT
SUPERIOR COURT
JAN 11 2011
2:52


No. 72131-3-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

FORD SERVICES, LLC, a Washington limited liability company,

Appellant,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK NATIONAL TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee on
behalf of Certificateholders of the Morgan Stanley ABS Capital 1 Inc.
Trust 2006-HE6, Mortgage Pass-Through Certificates, Series 2005-HE6,

Appellee.

Appellant Ford Services, LLC's Opening Brief

Cale L. Ehrlich, #44359
Email: cehrlich@tousley.com
Jessica T. Stevenson, #45463
Email: jstevenson@tousley.com
TOUSLEY BRAIN STEPHENS PLLC
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2200
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel: (206) 682-5600
Fax: (206) 682-2992
Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....3

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

 A. The Original Foreclosure Action3

 B. Deutsche Bank Attempts to Vacate the Judgment5

V. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITY6

 A. Standard of Review6

 B. The Long Arm Statute’s Affidavit Requirement
 Does not Apply to Foreclosure Actions7

 C. Arguments About Constitutional Requirements
 for Service are not Relevant.....12

VI. CONCLUSION.....13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>City of College Place v. Staudenmaier,</u> 110 Wn. App. 841, 43 P.3d 43 (2002).....	6
<u>Harder v. McKinney,</u> 187 Wash. 457, 60 P.2d 84 (1936)	8
<u>Hatch v. Princess Louise Corp.,</u> 13 Wn. App. 378, 534 P.2d 1036 (1975).....	11
<u>In re Proceedings of King County Foreclosure of Liens,</u> 117 Wn.2d 77, 811 P.2d 945 (1991).....	9
<u>International Shoe Co. v. State of Washington,</u> 326 U.S. 310, 90 L. Ed. 95, 66 S. Ct. 154 (1945).....	12
<u>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</u> 339 U.S. 306, 70 S. Ct. 652, 94 L. Ed. 865 (1950).....	13
<u>Shaffer v. Heitner,</u> 433 U.S. 186, 97 S. Ct. 2569, 53 L. Ed. 2d 683 (1977).....	10, 12
<u>Sherman v. State,</u> 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	6
<u>State v. Superior Court for Lewis County,</u> 80 Wash. 417, 141 P. 906 (1914)	10
<u>Wash. Equip. Mfg. Co. v. Concrete Placing, Co., Inc.,</u> 85 Wn. App. 240, 931 P.2d 170 (1997).....	6
Statutes	
RCW 4.28.185	<u>passim</u>
RCW 4.28.180	8, 9, 10, 11
